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also catering to the general public where the municipal dispensaries are not available nearby.

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: I have seen the statement referred to; but I find there is no proper hospital like the Safdarjang Hospital or the Irwin Hospital in thickly populated areas like Karolbagh and Subzi Mandi, etc. Does the Government propose to have any big hospitals in these thickly populated areas?

BRr. SUSHILA NAYAR: The Hindurao
Hospital has been considerably expanded and there is a proposal for its further expansion, to cater to the needs of Subzi Mandi area. For Karolbagh area the Tibbia College Hospital was expanded and the Gangaram Hospital has also come up in that vicinity. Ther, is also an old proposal, Sir, that another hospital might come up in that area if a suitable site can be found.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: May I know whether any charitable dispensaries are being run by private individuals in Delhi or New
Delhi?

Dr. SUSHILA NAYAR: There are many dispensaries that are being run in Delhi and New Delhi.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know the number of well-equipped dispensaries in the municipal areas run by the municipalities?

DRr. SUSHILA NAYAR: I can give their number if the hon. Member wants to know.
There are, Sir, 19 hospitals in the Delhi Municipal Corporation area and there are 48 dispensaries. In New Delhi there are 4 plus 2, six dispensaries.

SHRI A. D. MAN I: The hon. Minister said just now that the facilities available in Delhi are better than those in many other places.
Was it as the result of any official enquiry that this finding was reached, or is it a personal impression?
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DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: No, Sir. It is the result of enquiry.

EXPLOSION OF CHLORINE GAS CYLINDER AT
UJJAIN RAILWAY STATION

*14. SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a chlorine gas cylinder exploded at Ujjain Railway Station on September 21, 1962;

(b) if so, how many people were killed °*
injured; and
(c) what precautions Government propose to take to prevent recurrence of such incidents?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THX
MINISTRY ofF RAILWAYS (SHrRI S. V.
RAMASWAMY): (a) No, Sir. There was no explosion but a chlorine gas cylinder developed a leak due to which gas fumes came out.

(b) 273 persons were affected by the gas but no person was killed or injured.

(c) Detailed instructions already exist in Chapter II of Red Tariff No. 18 regarding precautions to be taken in acceptance, carriage, handling, etc., ol gas cylinders.
Further measures necessary will be taken on receipt of the investigation report of Assistant Inspector of Explosives, Gwalior, which is awaited.
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SHri JAI NARAIN VYAS: Has any responsibility been fixed for this particular leakage?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Sir. an enquiry by railway officers has been completed but the Assistant Inspector of Explosives is still examining the case and w, are awaiting his findings.

SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: May I know how many people were admitted in the Ujjain Civil Dispensary?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: 273
persons, as I stated before.

SHRIR. S. KHANDEKAR; How long were they in the hospital?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Some for a few hours and some a little longer.
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SHRI A. D. MANI: I should like to ask the Minister whether there was anything to show that the gas cylinder was mnot properly fabricated or whether the leakage was due to negligent handling. I want a clear answer to this question.

SHri SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: Asl submitted, the Inspector of Explosives is looking into it and we will know all these details after he completes his investigations.

DELEGATION TO WORLD FEDERATION
OPRURAL WOMEN'S ORGANISATION
CONFERENCE

*15. SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government sent any delegation to the World Federation of Rural Women's Organisation Conference held at Melbourne;

(b) if so, the purpose of sending the delegation and the personnel thereof; and

(c) the policy followed by Government in selecting the personnel?

THE MINISTER oF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
(SHRI RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

L e D Gl -l - 2] i

dupell laga 45 an lizly Wiy bagl (&5 3 eyl & LS
5 k) 2 lmae gad RS
CGf M &S g L ae gl
W el gae clade gl y8aRels
¥ wtelals (WS Sy
L E dus slagmankd U S

t...‘-!s ‘_533'-‘” l-'-ﬁi,v&;f’-i d“.S u&.é‘élg\s

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 36
Tt go gwe afoe : A T
TAFHE T RIS OFT IA AT A AT F
afF g waETd § wyar ar f gara
o Fefrree 59 frafae ¥ A §
A FAT AT T IH IAOAT BT BIE
HTEA THAES &4 T AT ITRT ATGLAT
FT e far 7 gy A1 Seree faed qreas A A7 a8 & 7a1 aa4v 7

st T gen g o owaw d AR sfafafarza wredm onfror wfger
& FT A7 AT 99 IAF qATT fwar
ATHTC § Fae TAAT & FET fF IED
FTE 0AT AE & WAL A AT A F
oAt =rear £ 1 39 afafafa s=er a7
fz a7 & agfey fammm |

It DGl - ol -] gt

Jyu han = 2 jag 8 2pa Hye i @l - € plapatd 2
il & smia U5 skl
L S Ale S phipad )l odteks S 9 Sl e

? S n
T go uwo e : W AIH
@ F7 AG1 & | 5 gAd § WA
RS FT | WA 39 FEeE & e

oy T gew T oo aafaw
& fav fawmifenr @i af 4 g€, afe SoET wEw & a8 41 R ag =9
fra | wafan fawifea 8@ F areem
off @ AN ®T TEET FVE AT TG
IIMET |
+[ 1 Hindi transliteration.

